
TJS Self Drive Alan Healy Memorial Cadwell Park Sta ges 2015
29 March 2015

Final Award Winners

Pos No. Driver/Co-Driver Class Vehicle Total Diff. Leader Overall Pos

First Overall - The Alan Healy Memorial Trophy, 2 A wards and 2 Winners Caps

1 2 David TINN/Alice TINN E Mem Proton Satria Neo 0:46:21 1

Second Overall - 2 Awards and 2 Winners Caps

2 63 Andrew FENWICK/John VANCE E Ford Focus WRC 0:47:29 1:08 2

Third Overall - 2 Awards and 2 Winners Caps

3 3 Michael GLENDINNING/Paul HUGHES E Subaru Impreza 0:47:30 1:09 3

First Class A - 2 Awards and 2 Winners Caps

1 29 Ken STURDY/Richard WOOD A Vauxhall Nova 0:52:30 22

Second Class A - 2 Awards and 2 Winners Caps

2 40 Douglas HALL/Johnathan HUDSON A Nissan Micra 0:52:41 0:11 23

Third Class A - 2 Awards and 2 Winners Caps

3 56 Colin BUTLER/Joe HUTCHINSON A Toyota Yaris 0:59:01 6:31 39

First Class B - 2 Awards and 2 Winners Caps

1 19 Ben WILKINSON/Andrew WILKINSON B Peugeot 106 0:50:14 14

Second Class B - 2 Awards and 2 Winners Caps

2 41 Michael BOYNS/Rebekah BOYNS B Citroen Visa GTi 0:51:27 1:13 21

Third Class B - 2 Awards and 2 Winners Caps

3 44 Dom BOOTH/Karl SWALES B Peugeot 106 0:53:10 2:56 27

First Class C - 2 Awards and 2 Winners Caps

1 7 Martin HODGSON/Tony JONES C Ford Escort 0:48:18 4

Second Class C - 2 Awards and 2 Winners Caps

2 23 Dane WALKER/Marc GAUNT C Ford Escort 0:49:00 0:42 8

Third Class C - 2 Awards and 2 Winners Caps

3 16 Alistair HUTCHINSON/Steven WALMSLEY C Renault Clio 0:50:48 2:30 18

First Class D - 2 Awards and 2 Winners Caps

1 5 Graeme BELL/Russ RADFORD D Ford Escort MK II RS 2500 0:48:22 6

Second Class D - 2 Awards and 2 Winners Caps

2 17 Mike BAYLISS/Clive HITCHMAN D BMW Compact 0:49:45 1:23 12

Third Class D - 2 Awards and 2 Winners Caps

3 33 Philip ROWLAND/Philip WOODCOCK D BMW 323 0:50:47 2:25 17

First Class E - 2 Awards and 2 Winners Caps

1 14 Matt TARBUTT/Joff HAIGH E Subaru Impreza WRX 0:48:19 5

Second Class E - 2 Awards and 2 Winners Caps

2 8 David CAMPLING/James DUCKER E Ford Escort Cosworth 0:48:33 0:14 7

Third Class E - 2 Awards and 2 Winners Caps

3 9 Sean BAILEY/Sam BAILEY E Subaru Impreza 0:49:10 0:51 9

Award - Border Motor Club Crew

1 8 David CAMPLING/James DUCKER E Ford Escort Cosworth 0:48:33 7

Award - Spirit of the Rally

1 30 Stuart POPPLEWELL/Nigel BARBER C Seat Ibiza
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TJS Self Drive Alan Healy Memorial Cadwell Park Sta ges 2015
29 March 2015

Final Results

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Class Class
Posn.

Vehicle Total
Stages

Total
Penalty

Total
Time

Diff.
Leader

1 2 David TINN/Alice TINN E 1 Mem Proton Satria Neo 0:46:21 0:46:21
2 63 Andrew FENWICK/John VANCE E 2 Ford Focus WRC 0:47:29 0:47:29 1:08 
3 3 Michael GLENDINNING/Paul HUGHES E 3 Subaru Impreza 0:47:30 0:47:30 1:09 
4 7 Martin HODGSON/Tony JONES C 1 Ford Escort 0:48:18 0:48:18 1:57 
5 14 Matt TARBUTT/Joff HAIGH E 4 Subaru Impreza WRX 0:48:19 0:48:19 1:58 
6 5 Graeme BELL/Russ RADFORD D 1 Ford Escort MK II RS 2500 0:48:22 0:48:22 2:01 
7 8 David CAMPLING/James DUCKER E 5 Ford Escort Cosworth 0:48:33 0:48:33 2:12 
8 23 Dane WALKER/Marc GAUNT C 2 Ford Escort 0:49:00 0:49:00 2:39 
9 9 Sean BAILEY/Sam BAILEY E 6 Subaru Impreza 0:49:10 0:49:10 2:49 
10 28 Chris BELLAMY/Ashlie THORPE E 7 Mitsubishi Evo 4 0:49:35 0:49:35 3:14 
11 21 Simon Stella BELCHER/W LANGTHORNE E 8 Subaru Impreza 0:49:43 0:49:43 3:22 
12 17 Mike BAYLISS/Clive HITCHMAN D 2 BMW Compact 0:49:45 0:49:45 3:24 
13 20 Ian COLMAN/Nick COLMAN E 9 Nissan Sunny GTi-R 0:49:58 0:49:58 3:37 
14 19 Ben WILKINSON/Andrew WILKINSON B 1 Peugeot 106 0:50:14 0:50:14 3:53 
15 11 David LONGFELLOW/Danny WARD E 10 Subaru Impreza 0:50:16 0:50:16 3:55 
16 25 Steve HARVEY/Andy FALCONER E 11 Subaru Impreza WRX STi 0:50:43 0:50:43 4:22 
17 33 Philip ROWLAND/Philip WOODCOCK D 3 BMW 323 0:50:47 0:50:47 4:26 
18 16 Alistair HUTCHINSON/Steven WALMSLEY C 3 Renault Clio 0:50:48 0:50:48 4:27 
19 10 Steve RETCHLESS/Richard HAGE C 4 Ford Escort Mk II 0:50:55 0:50:55 4:34 
20 27 Nigel Rex WETTON/Louise WELSH E 12 Subaru Impreza 0:50:55 0:50:55 4:34 
21 41 Michael BOYNS/Rebekah BOYNS B 2 Citroen Visa GTi 0:51:27 0:51:27 5:06 
22 29 Ken STURDY/Richard WOOD A 1 Vauxhall Nova 0:52:30 0:52:30 6:09 
23 40 Douglas HALL/Johnathan HUDSON A 2 Nissan Micra 0:52:41 0:52:41 6:20 
24 47 Peter GUNSON/Jonny HAYNES C 5 Vauxhall Astra 0:52:53 0:52:53 6:32 
25 62 Mark THOMPSON/Andrew HUTCHINSON C 6 Peugeot 206 GTi 0:53:00 0:53:00 6:39 
26 36 Jon FINCH/Paul VASEY D 4 BMW 318IS 0:53:08 0:53:08 6:47 
27 44 Dom BOOTH/Karl SWALES B 3 Peugeot 106 0:53:10 0:53:10 6:49 
28 34 Clive HILTON/Stuart PROCTOR C 7 Ford Fiesta 0:53:28 0:53:28 7:07 
29 38 John WOOD/James WOOD C 8 Ford Escort 0:53:38 0:53:38 7:17 
30 64 Matthew GRAY/James BRUNTON E 13 Ford Sapphire Cosworth 0:53:49 0:53:49 7:28 
31 45 Tim GRAY/Wayne WARD B 4 Ford Puma S1600 0:54:09 0:54:09 7:48 
32 32 Adrian DAY/Malcolm BRALD C 9 Peugeot 205 GTi 0:54:16 0:54:16 7:55 
33 26 Leigh BIRKIN/Luke BIRKIN E 14 Subaru Impreza 0:54:21 0:54:21 8:00 
34 37 Garry CARVER/Michael RUST D 5 BMW Z3 0:54:50 0:54:50 8:29 
35 57 William ROUTLEDGE/A ROUTLEDGE B 5 Vauxhall Nova 0:55:52 0:55:52 9:31 
36 12 Mike ENGLISH/John DARLINGTON C 10 Ford Escort Mk2 RS 0:56:05 0:56:05 9:44 
37 35 Adrian DRURY/Peter LITTLEFIELD B 6 Peogeot 106 S16 0:56:48 0:56:48 10:27 
38 54 Mick BARNES/Bob BROWN E 15 Ford Escort Cosworth 0:57:07 0:57:07 10:46 
39 56 Colin BUTLER/Joe HUTCHINSON A 3 Toyota Yaris 0:59:01 0:59:01 12:40 
40 58 Martin CAYZER/James Martin CAYZER B 7 Peugeot 205 GTi 0:59:02 0:59:02 12:41 
41 31 Steve BLUNT/Yan GRIFFITHS B 8 Peugeot 205 GTi 0:59:35 0:59:35 13:14 
42 59 Emma BENNISON/Paul WEBB A 4 Nissan Micra 1:00:17 1:00:17 13:56 
43 55 John SENIOR/Ady BARTON C 11 Alfa Romeo Alfetta GTV 1:00:23 1:00:23 14:02 
44 53 Stephen ELLIS/Matthew WORDEN D 6 Litton Stratos 1:01:36 1:01:36 15:15 
45 51 Kevin HUTCHINSON/Sarah HUTCHINSON A 5 Vauxhall Astra 1:02:02 1:02:02 15:41 
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TJS Self Drive Alan Healy Memorial Cadwell Park Sta ges 2015
29 March 2015

Final Results by Competition Number

No. Pos Sponsor
Driver/Co-driver

Class Class
Posn.

Vehicle Total
Stages

Total
Penalty

Total
Time

Diff.
Leader

1 Intrinsys
Roger DUCKWORTH/Mark BROOMFIELD E Subaru Impreza WRC S6 Accident SS4

2 1 P & R Plant Lincs Ltd. Holbeach Tyres.Haycroft Hom
David TINN/Alice TINN E 1 Mem Proton Satria Neo 0:46:21 0:46:21

3 3 Michael GLENDINNING/Paul HUGHES E 3 Subaru Impreza 0:47:30 0:47:30 1:09 
4 Beaver Plant hire

Alan OLDFIELD/Stephen McNULTY D Darrian GTR Retired after missing split
5 6 Graeme BELL/Russ RADFORD D 1 Ford Escort MK II RS 2500 0:48:22 0:48:22 2:01 
6 GB TACHOPAK

Andrew BAYLISS/Chris SHARPE-SIMKISS D BMW Compact Prop shaft bearing
7 4 TIA Structures Ltd - Slick Tyres - R D Commercials

Martin HODGSON/Tony JONES C 1 Ford Escort 0:48:18 0:48:18 1:57 
8 7 DCC Logistics Ltd

David CAMPLING/James DUCKER E 5 Ford Escort Cosworth 0:48:33 0:48:33 2:12 
9 9 Air Service Direct, Chris Fairburn MOT Services

Sean BAILEY/Sam BAILEY E 6 Subaru Impreza 0:49:10 0:49:10 2:49 
10 19 Steve RETCHLESS/Richard HAGE C 4 Ford Escort Mk II 0:50:55 0:50:55 4:34 
11 15 J L Brooks Wholesalers

David LONGFELLOW/Danny WARD E 10 Subaru Impreza 0:50:16 0:50:16 3:55 
12 36 Cetus Solutions Limited / JD Motorsport Preparatio

Mike ENGLISH/John DARLINGTON C 10 Ford Escort Mk2 RS 0:56:05 0:56:05 9:44 
14 5 The Pokey Hole, Talon, WilcoxBurchmore

Matt TARBUTT/Joff HAIGH E 4 Subaru Impreza WRX 0:48:19 0:48:19 1:58 
15 Lotusbits

Stuart GILKS/Louise GILKS C Talbot Sunbeam Hit tyre barrier and armco SS1
16 18 Northern energy

Alistair HUTCHINSON/Steven WALMSLEY C 3 Renault Clio 0:50:48 0:50:48 4:27 
17 12 GB Tachopak Rally Team

Mike BAYLISS/Clive HITCHMAN D 2 BMW Compact 0:49:45 0:49:45 3:24 
18 Simm Engineering Group

Andrew TURNER/Richard WINSTANLEY B Citroen C2R2 Max Rolled SS1
19 14 Independent Mercspecialists

Ben WILKINSON/Andrew WILKINSON B 1 Peugeot 106 0:50:14 0:50:14 3:53 
20 13 Ian COLMAN/Nick COLMAN E 9 Nissan Sunny GTi-R 0:49:58 0:49:58 3:37 
21 11 Simons Garage Brodale Rex Pet Hotel

Simon Stella BELCHER/W LANGTHORNE E 8 Subaru Impreza 0:49:43 0:49:43 3:22 
22 SM Ranby/B&S Catering/CE&SS/SEL

Stuart RANBY/Ian BASS C Ford Escort Mk2 Ignition fault after SS4
23 8 Dane WALKER/Marc GAUNT C 2 Ford Escort 0:49:00 0:49:00 2:39 
24 Chris DODRIDGE/Luke DODRIDGE E Subaru Impreza Engine SS4
25 16 SRV Fleet Services Ltd

Steve HARVEY/Andy FALCONER E 11 Subaru Impreza WRX STi 0:50:43 0:50:43 4:22 
26 33 Paul Birkin

Leigh BIRKIN/Luke BIRKIN E 14 Subaru Impreza 0:54:21 0:54:21 8:00 
27 20 Rex Pet Hotel, Simon's Garage, ABM Pest Control.

Nigel Rex WETTON/Louise WELSH E 12 Subaru Impreza 0:50:55 0:50:55 4:34 
28 10 Jason Lepley MotorSport. Cambian Group

Chris BELLAMY/Ashlie THORPE E 7 Mitsubishi Evo 4 0:49:35 0:49:35 3:14 
29 22 IT@Spectrum/The One Point

Ken STURDY/Richard WOOD A 1 Vauxhall Nova 0:52:30 0:52:30 6:09 
30 Javelintrackdays.co.uk , podium prep

Stuart POPPLEWELL/Nigel BARBER C Seat Ibiza Stopped MTC1
31 41 Steve BLUNT/Yan GRIFFITHS B 8 Peugeot 205 GTi 0:59:35 0:59:35 13:14 
32 32 W.P Day Motor Repair, Sportech, Jet Clean

Adrian DAY/Malcolm BRALD C 9 Peugeot 205 GTi 0:54:16 0:54:16 7:55 
33 17 Philip ROWLAND/Philip WOODCOCK D 3 BMW 323 0:50:47 0:50:47 4:26 
34 28 Sweeper Hire - Mansfield Ltd

Clive HILTON/Stuart PROCTOR C 7 Ford Fiesta 0:53:28 0:53:28 7:07 
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TJS Self Drive Alan Healy Memorial Cadwell Park Sta ges 2015
29 March 2015

Final Results by Competition Number

No. Pos Sponsor
Driver/Co-driver

Class Class
Posn.

Vehicle Total
Stages

Total
Penalty

Total
Time

Diff.
Leader

35 37 Drury Deliveries
Adrian DRURY/Peter LITTLEFIELD B 6 Peogeot 106 S16 0:56:48 0:56:48 10:27 

36 26 VF Racing
Jon FINCH/Paul VASEY D 4 BMW 318IS 0:53:08 0:53:08 6:47 

37 34 M Rust Private Hire
Garry CARVER/Michael RUST D 5 BMW Z3 0:54:50 0:54:50 8:29 

38 29 Fuzznagltd.com. Woods Marquees
John WOOD/James WOOD C 8 Ford Escort 0:53:38 0:53:38 7:17 

40 23 B.E. Automotive
Douglas HALL/Johnathan HUDSON A 2 Nissan Micra 0:52:41 0:52:41 6:20 

41 21 Michael BOYNS/Rebekah BOYNS B 2 Citroen Visa GTi 0:51:27 0:51:27 5:06 
42 G W Smith Fabrication / Stamford bridge Motors.

Tim SIMPSON/Garry GREEN C Talbot Sunbeam Stopped SS4
43 Fix Auto Skegness

Peter CHAPMAN/Joe CHAPMAN C Vauxhall Nova Stopped SS8
44 27 Bridhouse Garage, British Army, 6 Regt RLC

Dom BOOTH/Karl SWALES B 3 Peugeot 106 0:53:10 0:53:10 6:49 
45 31 Evansis Ltd

Tim GRAY/Wayne WARD B 4 Ford Puma S1600 0:54:09 0:54:09 7:48 
46 Redline Engines & ETC Tyre Centre

David DUFF/Harry OLIVER B Ford Escort Mk 2 Engine problems after SS2
47 24 Grahams Bakery, JDHaynes cars

Peter GUNSON/Jonny HAYNES C 5 Vauxhall Astra 0:52:53 0:52:53 6:32 
48 DH Car Services, JCP Kitchens, Phoenix Awards

Dean HICKLING/Geoff MOSS D Ford Sierra Sapphire Breach of R38
49 Professional Smart Repair Ltd

Paul Allan PICKETT/Chris LAWRENCE E Subaru Impreza Sti Gearbox SS1
51 45 Kevin HUTCHINSON/Sarah HUTCHINSON A 5 Vauxhall Astra 1:02:02 1:02:02 15:41 
53 44 Stephen ELLIS/Matthew WORDEN D 6 Litton Stratos 1:01:36 1:01:36 15:15 
54 38 Ardent Builders

Mick BARNES/Bob BROWN E 15 Ford Escort Cosworth 0:57:07 0:57:07 10:46 
55 43 Lister Lubrication

John SENIOR/Ady BARTON C 11 Alfa Romeo Alfetta GTV 1:00:23 1:00:23 14:02 
56 39 Colin BUTLER/Joe HUTCHINSON A 3 Toyota Yaris 0:59:01 0:59:01 12:40 
57 35 William ROUTLEDGE/A ROUTLEDGE B 5 Vauxhall Nova 0:55:52 0:55:52 9:31 
58 40 Finishline Performance Paintwork Coventry

Martin CAYZER/James Martin CAYZER B 7 Peugeot 205 GTi 0:59:02 0:59:02 12:41 
59 42 Emma BENNISON/Paul WEBB A 4 Nissan Micra 1:00:17 1:00:17 13:56 
60 RexRallying

Steve MYERS/Matthew GARLAND A Peugeot 106 Rallye Did not start SS1
62 25 Flymo

Mark THOMPSON/Andrew HUTCHINSON C 6 Peugeot 206 GTi 0:53:00 0:53:00 6:39 
63 2 Andrew FENWICK/John VANCE E 2 Ford Focus WRC 0:47:29 0:47:29 1:08 
64 30 Matthew GRAY/James BRUNTON E 13 Ford Sapphire Cosworth 0:53:49 0:53:49 7:28 
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TJS Self Drive Alan Healy Memorial Cadwell Park Sta ges 2015
29 March 2015

Final Stage Times

No. Driver Class SS 1 SS 2 SS 3 SS 4 SS 5 SS 6 SS 7 SS 8 SS 9 SS 10 Penalties

1 Roger DUCKWORTH E 6:31 6:36 3:50 6:36 Accident SS4
2 David TINN E 6:26 6:24 3:49  3:57 3:45 3:37 3:29 3:36 5:41 5:37 
3 M GLENDINNING E 6:39 6:42 3:58  3:57 3:47 3:44 3:32 3:39 5:51 5:41 
4 Alan OLDFIELD D 6:40 6:42 7:00 4:04 Retired after missing split
5 Graeme BELL D 6:41 6:49 4:03 4:07 3:52 3:44 3:34 3:47 5:52 5:53 
6 Andrew BAYLISS D 6:58 6:56 4:11 4:02 3:59 3:48 3:40 4:17 Prop shaft bearing
7 Martin HODGSON C 6:49 6:53 4:03 4:03 3:49 3:44 3:34 3:43 5:55 5:45 
8 David CAMPLING E 6:42 6:57 4:04 4:04 3:51 3:46 3:40 3:42 5:57 5:50 
9 Sean BAILEY E 6:56 6:52 4:04 4:19 3:51 3:46 3:35 4:02 5:54 5:51 

10 Steve RETCHLESS C 6:50 7:15 4:07 4:06 3:58 4:03 3:58 4:03 6:26 6:09 
11 D LONGFELLOW E 7:04 6:53 4:11 4:29 3:55 3:55 3:49 3:52 6:08 6:00 
12 Mike ENGLISH C 6:49 6:55 4:07 4:08 3:58 3:55 3:44 3:49 6:28 12:12 
14 Matt TARBUTT E 6:54 6:49 4:03 3:57 3:49 3:43 3:34 3:45 5:53 5:52 
15 Stuart GILKS C Hit tyre barrier and armco SS1
16 A HUTCHINSON C 7:06 7:10 4:16 4:10 4:00 3:51 3:45 4:03 6:10 6:17 
17 Mike BAYLISS D 7:03 6:56 4:12 4:07 3:58 3:56 3:45 3:51 6:00 5:57 
18 Andrew TURNER B Rolled SS1
19 Ben WILKINSON B 7:09 7:10 4:09 4:09 3:56 3:49 3:41 4:05 6:04 6:02 
20 Ian COLMAN E 7:10 7:06 4:17 4:06 3:56 3:50 3:46 3:50 6:02 5:55 
21 S BELCHER E 6:59 6:57 4:15 4:05 3:56 3:49 3:47 3:55 6:05 5:55 
22 Stuart RANBY C 7:15 12:12 4:26 4:19 Ignition fault after SS4
23 Dane WALKER C 6:53 7:01 4:08 4:01 3:52 3:46 3:40 3:46 6:00 5:53 
24 Chris DODRIDGE E 7:25 7:17 4:24 4:23 Engine SS4
25 Steve HARVEY E 7:26 7:00 4:18 4:09 3:57 3:50 3:58 3:49 6:09 6:07 
26 Leigh BIRKIN E 7:59 7:31 4:33 4:30 4:19 4:15 4:05 4:10 6:34 6:25 
27 Nigel Rex WETTON E 7:20 7:06 4:21 4:10 4:03 3:53 3:47 3:58 6:11 6:06 
28 Chris BELLAMY E 7:04 6:56 4:12 4:05 3:59 3:51 3:43 3:48 6:01 5:56 
29 Ken STURDY A 7:37 7:30 4:21 4:13 4:08 3:58 3:56 4:00 6:23 6:24 
30 S POPPLEWELL C 4:27 4:14 3:58 3:52 4:03 6:36 6:17 
31 Steve BLUNT B 8:59 8:24 5:10 4:45 4:36 4:28 4:22 4:26 7:11 7:14 
32 Adrian DAY C 7:46 7:46 4:33 4:21 4:15 4:15 4:03 4:08 6:38 6:31 
33 Philip ROWLAND D 7:36 7:11 4:13 4:03 4:02 3:46 3:53 3:45 6:15 6:03 
34 Clive HILTON C 7:33 7:30 4:32 4:24 4:20 4:03 4:09 4:03 6:32 6:22 
35 Adrian DRURY B 9:05 8:09 4:52 4:31 4:21 4:19 4:12 4:09 6:41 6:29 
36 Jon FINCH D 7:43 7:19 4:23 4:17 4:08 4:03 3:52 4:17 6:32 6:34 
37 Garry CARVER D 7:33 7:30 4:31 4:15 5:46 4:05 4:00 4:07 6:35 6:28 
38 John WOOD C 7:52 7:36 4:37 4:26 4:16 4:04 3:59 4:02 6:27 6:19 
40 Douglas HALL A 7:28 7:17 4:41 4:24 4:18 3:57 3:52 3:59 6:25 6:20 
41 Michael BOYNS B 7:28 7:13 4:30 4:08 4:02 4:00 3:47 3:53 6:09 6:17 
42 Tim SIMPSON C 7:23 6:54 6:42 Stopped SS4
43 Peter CHAPMAN C 7:37 7:27 4:38 4:20 4:15 4:08 4:01 Stopped SS8
44 Dom BOOTH B 7:40 7:13 4:29 4:17 4:14 4:14 4:04 4:08 6:26 6:25 
45 Tim GRAY B 7:53 7:20 4:40 4:30 4:18 4:15 4:05 4:09 6:38 6:21 
46 David DUFF B 7:59 12:12 Engine problems after SS2
47 Peter GUNSON C 7:50 7:26 4:48 4:14 4:08 4:00 3:57 3:57 6:20 6:13 
48 Dean HICKLING D 8:22 8:14 5:02 4:39 4:36 4:16 Breach of R38
49 Paul Allan PICKETT E 12:12 Gearbox SS1
51 Kevin HUTCHINSON A 8:19 12:12 5:24 4:45 4:32 4:21 4:14 4:35 6:57 6:43 
53 Stephen ELLIS D 8:31 12:12 4:57 4:35 4:28 4:21 4:13 4:18 7:03 6:58 
54 Mick BARNES E 8:17 8:11 5:01 4:47 4:26 4:16 4:27 4:15 6:45 6:42 
55 John SENIOR C 8:47 8:31 5:29 4:52 4:44 4:27 4:52 4:28 7:09 7:04 
56 Colin BUTLER A 8:41 8:14 5:06 4:48 4:38 4:25 4:23 4:30 7:09 7:07 
57 W ROUTLEDGE B 7:58 7:49 4:43 4:43 4:27 4:16 4:11 4:18 6:45 6:42 
58 Martin CAYZER B 8:37 8:15 5:04 4:45 4:38 4:32 4:28 4:38 7:05 7:00 
59 Emma BENNISON A 8:40 8:24 5:06 4:48 4:39 4:36 4:28 4:42 7:29 7:25 
60 Steve MYERS A 4:37 4:33 4:18 4:24 4:28 7:00 6:56 
62 Mark THOMPSON C 7:15 8:15 4:12 4:10 4:22 4:01 3:51 3:59 6:24 6:31 
63 Andrew FENWICK E 6:31 6:44 3:59  3:57 3:52 3:46 3:32 3:41 5:51 5:36 
64 Matthew GRAY E 7:42 7:26 4:32 4:22 4:22 4:03 3:55 4:27 6:30 6:30 

Notional times are shown as  12:34 .
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TJS Self Drive Alan Healy Memorial Cadwell Park Sta ges 2015
29 March 2015

Final Class Results

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Class Group
Pos.

Vehicle Total
Stages

Total
Penalty

Total
Time

Diff.
Leader

Class A

1 29 Ken STURDY/Richard WOOD A 10 Vauxhall Nova 0:52:30 0:52:30
2 40 Douglas HALL/Johnathan HUDSON A 11 Nissan Micra 0:52:41 0:52:41 0:11 
3 56 Colin BUTLER/Joe HUTCHINSON A 24 Toyota Yaris 0:59:01 0:59:01 6:31 
4 59 Emma BENNISON/Paul WEBB A 27 Nissan Micra 1:00:17 1:00:17 7:47 
5 51 Kevin HUTCHINSON/Sarah HUTCHINSON A 30 Vauxhall Astra 1:02:02 1:02:02 9:32 

Class B

1 19 Ben WILKINSON/Andrew WILKINSON B 5 Peugeot 106 0:50:14 0:50:14
2 41 Michael BOYNS/Rebekah BOYNS B 9 Citroen Visa GTi 0:51:27 0:51:27 1:13 
3 44 Dom BOOTH/Karl SWALES B 15 Peugeot 106 0:53:10 0:53:10 2:56 
4 45 Tim GRAY/Wayne WARD B 18 Ford Puma S1600 0:54:09 0:54:09 3:55 
5 57 William ROUTLEDGE/A ROUTLEDGE B 21 Vauxhall Nova 0:55:52 0:55:52 5:38 
6 35 Adrian DRURY/Peter LITTLEFIELD B 23 Peogeot 106 S16 0:56:48 0:56:48 6:34 
7 58 Martin CAYZER/James Martin CAYZER B 25 Peugeot 205 GTi 0:59:02 0:59:02 8:48 
8 31 Steve BLUNT/Yan GRIFFITHS B 26 Peugeot 205 GTi 0:59:35 0:59:35 9:21 

Class C

1 7 Martin HODGSON/Tony JONES C 1 Ford Escort 0:48:18 0:48:18
2 23 Dane WALKER/Marc GAUNT C 3 Ford Escort 0:49:00 0:49:00 0:42 
3 16 Alistair HUTCHINSON/Steven WALMSLEY C 7 Renault Clio 0:50:48 0:50:48 2:30 
4 10 Steve RETCHLESS/Richard HAGE C 8 Ford Escort Mk II 0:50:55 0:50:55 2:37 
5 47 Peter GUNSON/Jonny HAYNES C 12 Vauxhall Astra 0:52:53 0:52:53 4:35 
6 62 Mark THOMPSON/Andrew HUTCHINSON C 13 Peugeot 206 GTi 0:53:00 0:53:00 4:42 
7 34 Clive HILTON/Stuart PROCTOR C 16 Ford Fiesta 0:53:28 0:53:28 5:10 
8 38 John WOOD/James WOOD C 17 Ford Escort 0:53:38 0:53:38 5:20 
9 32 Adrian DAY/Malcolm BRALD C 19 Peugeot 205 GTi 0:54:16 0:54:16 5:58 
10 12 Mike ENGLISH/John DARLINGTON C 22 Ford Escort Mk2 RS 0:56:05 0:56:05 7:47 
11 55 John SENIOR/Ady BARTON C 28 Alfa Romeo Alfetta GTV 1:00:23 1:00:23 12:05 

Class D

1 5 Graeme BELL/Russ RADFORD D 2 Ford Escort MK II RS 2500 0:48:22 0:48:22
2 17 Mike BAYLISS/Clive HITCHMAN D 4 BMW Compact 0:49:45 0:49:45 1:23 
3 33 Philip ROWLAND/Philip WOODCOCK D 6 BMW 323 0:50:47 0:50:47 2:25 
4 36 Jon FINCH/Paul VASEY D 14 BMW 318IS 0:53:08 0:53:08 4:46 
5 37 Garry CARVER/Michael RUST D 20 BMW Z3 0:54:50 0:54:50 6:28 
6 53 Stephen ELLIS/Matthew WORDEN D 29 Litton Stratos 1:01:36 1:01:36 13:14 

Class E

1 2 David TINN/Alice TINN E 1 Mem Proton Satria Neo 0:46:21 0:46:21
2 63 Andrew FENWICK/John VANCE E 2 Ford Focus WRC 0:47:29 0:47:29 1:08 
3 3 Michael GLENDINNING/Paul HUGHES E 3 Subaru Impreza 0:47:30 0:47:30 1:09 
4 14 Matt TARBUTT/Joff HAIGH E 4 Subaru Impreza WRX 0:48:19 0:48:19 1:58 
5 8 David CAMPLING/James DUCKER E 5 Ford Escort Cosworth 0:48:33 0:48:33 2:12 
6 9 Sean BAILEY/Sam BAILEY E 6 Subaru Impreza 0:49:10 0:49:10 2:49 
7 28 Chris BELLAMY/Ashlie THORPE E 7 Mitsubishi Evo 4 0:49:35 0:49:35 3:14 
8 21 Simon Stella BELCHER/W LANGTHORNE E 8 Subaru Impreza 0:49:43 0:49:43 3:22 
9 20 Ian COLMAN/Nick COLMAN E 9 Nissan Sunny GTi-R 0:49:58 0:49:58 3:37 
10 11 David LONGFELLOW/Danny WARD E 10 Subaru Impreza 0:50:16 0:50:16 3:55 
11 25 Steve HARVEY/Andy FALCONER E 11 Subaru Impreza WRX STi 0:50:43 0:50:43 4:22 
12 27 Nigel Rex WETTON/Louise WELSH E 12 Subaru Impreza 0:50:55 0:50:55 4:34 
13 64 Matthew GRAY/James BRUNTON E 13 Ford Sapphire Cosworth 0:53:49 0:53:49 7:28 
14 26 Leigh BIRKIN/Luke BIRKIN E 14 Subaru Impreza 0:54:21 0:54:21 8:00 
15 54 Mick BARNES/Bob BROWN E 15 Ford Escort Cosworth 0:57:07 0:57:07 10:46 
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TJS Self Drive Alan Healy Memorial Cadwell Park Sta ges 2015
29 March 2015

Final Retirements and Exclusions
Listed by Competition Number
14 Retirements and Exclusions

No. Driver/Co-driver Class Vehicle Stage Reason

1 Roger DUCKWORTH/Mark BROOMFIELD E Subaru Impreza WRC S6 5 Accident SS4
4 Alan OLDFIELD/Stephen McNULTY D Darrian GTR 5 Retired after missing split
6 Andrew BAYLISS/C SHARPE-SIMKISS D BMW Compact 9 Prop shaft bearing
15 Stuart GILKS/Louise GILKS C Talbot Sunbeam 1 Hit tyre barrier and armco SS1
18 Andrew TURNER/Richard WINSTANLEY B Citroen C2R2 Max 1 Rolled SS1
22 Stuart RANBY/Ian BASS C Ford Escort Mk2 5 Ignition fault after SS4
24 Chris DODRIDGE/Luke DODRIDGE E Subaru Impreza 5 Engine SS4
30 Stuart POPPLEWELL/Nigel BARBER C Seat Ibiza 1 Stopped MTC1
42 Tim SIMPSON/Garry GREEN C Talbot Sunbeam 4 Stopped SS4
43 Peter CHAPMAN/Joe CHAPMAN C Vauxhall Nova 8 Stopped SS8
46 David DUFF/Harry OLIVER B Ford Escort Mk 2 3 Engine problems after SS2
48 Dean HICKLING/Geoff MOSS D Ford Sierra Sapphire 7 Breach of R38
49 Paul Allan PICKETT/Chris LAWRENCE E Subaru Impreza Sti 2 Gearbox SS1
60 Steve MYERS/Matthew GARLAND A Peugeot 106 Rallye 1 Did not start SS1
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TJS Self Drive Alan Healy Memorial Cadwell Park Sta ges 2015
29 March 2015

Final Ten Best Times on Each Stage

SS 1
Fastest speed 56.90 mph

Length 6.10 miles
No. Driver Time

2 Tinn 6:26 
1= Duckworth 6:31 
63= Fenwick 6:31 

3 Glendinning 6:39 
4 Oldfield 6:40 
5 Bell 6:41 
8 Campling 6:42 

7= Hodgson 6:49 
12= English 6:49 
10 Retchless 6:50 

SS 2
Fastest speed 57.20 mph

Length 6.10 miles
No. Driver Time

2 Tinn 6:24 
1 Duckworth 6:36 

3= Glendinning 6:42 
4= Oldfield 6:42 
63 Fenwick 6:44 
5= Bell 6:49 

14= Tarbutt 6:49 
9 Bailey 6:52 

7= Hodgson 6:53 
11= Longfellow 6:53 

SS 3
Fastest speed 55.00 mph

Length 3.50 miles
No. Driver Time

2 Tinn 3:49 
1 Duckworth 3:50 
3 Glendinning 3:58 
63 Fenwick 3:59 
5= Bell 4:03 
7= Hodgson 4:03 

14= Tarbutt 4:03 
8= Campling 4:04 
9= Bailey 4:04 

10= Retchless 4:07 

SS 4
Fastest speed 50.10 mph

Length 3.30 miles
No. Driver Time

2= Tinn  3:57 
3= Glendinning  3:57 

14= Tarbutt 3:57 
63= Fenwick  3:57 
23 Walker 4:01 
6 Bayliss 4:02 

7= Hodgson 4:03 
33= Rowland 4:03 
4= Oldfield 4:04 
8= Campling 4:04 

SS 5
Fastest speed 52.80 mph

Length 3.30 miles
No. Driver Time

2 Tinn 3:45 
3 Glendinning 3:47 

7= Hodgson 3:49 
14= Tarbutt 3:49 
8= Campling 3:51 
9= Bailey 3:51 
5= Bell 3:52 

23= Walker 3:52 
63= Fenwick 3:52 
11 Longfellow 3:55 

SS 6
Fastest speed 54.70 mph

Length 3.30 miles
No. Driver Time

2 Tinn 3:37 
14 Tarbutt 3:43 
3= Glendinning 3:44 
5= Bell 3:44 
7= Hodgson 3:44 
8= Campling 3:46 
9= Bailey 3:46 
23= Walker 3:46 
33= Rowland 3:46 
63= Fenwick 3:46 

SS 7
Fastest speed 56.80 mph

Length 3.30 miles
No. Driver Time

2 Tinn 3:29 
3= Glendinning 3:32 

63= Fenwick 3:32 
5= Bell 3:34 
7= Hodgson 3:34 

14= Tarbutt 3:34 
9 Bailey 3:35 

6= Bayliss 3:40 
8= Campling 3:40 

23= Walker 3:40 

SS 8
Fastest speed 58.30 mph

Length 3.50 miles
No. Driver Time

2 Tinn 3:36 
3 Glendinning 3:39 
63 Fenwick 3:41 
8 Campling 3:42 
7 Hodgson 3:43 

14= Tarbutt 3:45 
33= Rowland 3:45 
23 Walker 3:46 
5 Bell 3:47 
28 Bellamy 3:48 

SS 9
Fastest speed 64.40 mph

Length 6.10 miles
No. Driver Time

2 Tinn 5:41 
3= Glendinning 5:51 

63= Fenwick 5:51 
5 Bell 5:52 
14 Tarbutt 5:53 
9 Bailey 5:54 
7 Hodgson 5:55 
8 Campling 5:57 

17= Bayliss 6:00 
23= Walker 6:00 

SS 10
Fastest speed 65.40 mph

Length 6.10 miles
No. Driver Time

63 Fenwick 5:36 
2 Tinn 5:37 
3 Glendinning 5:41 
7 Hodgson 5:45 
8 Campling 5:50 
9 Bailey 5:51 
14 Tarbutt 5:52 
5= Bell 5:53 

23= Walker 5:53 
20= Colman 5:55 

Notional times are shown as  12:34 .

Issued at 18:20 on 29 March 2015 8 Results by Tynemouth Computer Services



TJS Self Drive Alan Healy Memorial Cadwell Park Sta ges 2015
29 March 2015

Final Ten Leading Positions after Each Stage

SS 1 
Asphalt

Length 6.10 miles
No. Driver Total

2 Tinn 0:06:26
1= Duckworth 0:06:31

63= Fenwick 0:06:31
3 Glendinning 0:06:39
4 Oldfield 0:06:40
5 Bell 0:06:41
8 Campling 0:06:42

7= Hodgson 0:06:49
12= English 0:06:49
10 Retchless 0:06:50

SS 2 
Asphalt

Length 6.10 miles
No. Driver Total

2 Tinn 0:12:50
1 Duckworth 0:13:07
63 Fenwick 0:13:15
3 Glendinning 0:13:21
4 Oldfield 0:13:22
5 Bell 0:13:30
8 Campling 0:13:39
7 Hodgson 0:13:42
14 Tarbutt 0:13:43
12 English 0:13:44

SS 3 
Asphalt

Length 3.50 miles
No. Driver Total

2 Tinn 0:16:39
1 Duckworth 0:16:57
63 Fenwick 0:17:14
3 Glendinning 0:17:19
5 Bell 0:17:33
8 Campling 0:17:43
7 Hodgson 0:17:45
14 Tarbutt 0:17:46
12 English 0:17:51
9 Bailey 0:17:52

SS 4 
Asphalt

Length 3.30 miles
No. Driver Total

2 Tinn 0:20:36
63 Fenwick 0:21:11
3 Glendinning 0:21:16
5 Bell 0:21:40
14 Tarbutt 0:21:43
8 Campling 0:21:47
7 Hodgson 0:21:48
12 English 0:21:59
23 Walker 0:22:03
6 Bayliss 0:22:07

SS 5 
Asphalt

Length 3.30 miles
No. Driver Total

2 Tinn 0:24:21
63 Fenwick 0:25:03
3 Glendinning 0:25:03
5 Bell 0:25:32
14 Tarbutt 0:25:32
7 Hodgson 0:25:37
8 Campling 0:25:38
23 Walker 0:25:55
12 English 0:25:57
9 Bailey 0:26:02

SS 6 
Asphalt

Length 3.30 miles
No. Driver Total

2 Tinn 0:27:58
3 Glendinning 0:28:47
63 Fenwick 0:28:49
14 Tarbutt 0:29:15
5 Bell 0:29:16
7 Hodgson 0:29:21
8 Campling 0:29:24
23 Walker 0:29:41
9 Bailey 0:29:48
12 English 0:29:52

SS 7 
Asphalt

Length 3.30 miles
No. Driver Total

2 Tinn 0:31:27
3 Glendinning 0:32:19
63 Fenwick 0:32:21
14 Tarbutt 0:32:49
5 Bell 0:32:50
7 Hodgson 0:32:55
8 Campling 0:33:04
23 Walker 0:33:21
9 Bailey 0:33:23
6 Bayliss 0:33:34

SS 8 
Asphalt

Length 3.50 miles
No. Driver Total

2 Tinn 0:35:03
3 Glendinning 0:35:58
63 Fenwick 0:36:02
14 Tarbutt 0:36:34
5 Bell 0:36:37
7 Hodgson 0:36:38
8 Campling 0:36:46
23 Walker 0:37:07
12 English 0:37:25
9 Bailey 0:37:25

SS 9 
Asphalt

Length 6.10 miles
No. Driver Total

2 Tinn 0:40:44
3 Glendinning 0:41:49
63 Fenwick 0:41:53
14 Tarbutt 0:42:27
5 Bell 0:42:29
7 Hodgson 0:42:33
8 Campling 0:42:43
23 Walker 0:43:07
9 Bailey 0:43:19
28 Bellamy 0:43:39

SS 10 
Asphalt

Length 6.10 miles
No. Driver Total

2 Tinn 0:46:21
63 Fenwick 0:47:29
3 Glendinning 0:47:30
7 Hodgson 0:48:18
14 Tarbutt 0:48:19
5 Bell 0:48:22
8 Campling 0:48:33
23 Walker 0:49:00
9 Bailey 0:49:10
28 Bellamy 0:49:35
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TJS Self Drive Alan Healy Memorial Cadwell Park Sta ges 2015
29 March 2015

Final Stage Positions

Total number of fastest times, second fastest times  etc.

No. Driver 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

Note: where more than one competitor has the same stage time, they are all credited with the same stage position.

2 David TINN 8 1 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
63 Andrew FENWICK 1 3 1 1 1 1 1 - - - - - - - -
14 Matt TARBUTT 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 - - - - 1 - - -
3 Michael GLENDINNING - 4 4 1 - - - - - - - - - - -
1 Roger DUCKWORTH - 3 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
7 Martin HODGSON - - 2 2 2 - 2 1 1 - - - - - -
5 Graeme BELL - - 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 - - - - - 1
4 Alan OLDFIELD - - 1 - 1 - - - 1 - - - - - -
8 David CAMPLING - - - 1 2 1 1 3 1 - - - - - -
9 Sean BAILEY - - - - 1 3 1 2 - - - - 1 - -

23 Dane WALKER - - - - 1 1 1 3 1 - 1 1 - - -
33 Philip ROWLAND - - - - - 2 1 - - - - - - - -
6 Andrew BAYLISS - - - - - 1 - 1 - - 1 - 1 2 -

12 Mike ENGLISH - - - - - - - 1 - 1 1 1 1 - 1
11 David LONGFELLOW - - - - - - - - 1 1 - - - 2 2
17 Mike BAYLISS - - - - - - - - 1 - - - 2 2 2
10 Steve RETCHLESS - - - - - - - - - 2 - - 1 - 1
28 Chris BELLAMY - - - - - - - - - 1 2 2 1 - -
21 Simon Stella BELCHER - - - - - - - - - 1 2 1 - 1 1
20 Ian COLMAN - - - - - - - - - 1 1 1 2 1 -
19 Ben WILKINSON - - - - - - - - - - 2 1 2 - 1
25 Steve HARVEY - - - - - - - - - - 1 - - 2 -
42 Tim SIMPSON - - - - - - - - - - 1 - - - -
16 Alistair HUTCHINSON - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 -
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TJS Self Drive Alan Healy Memorial Cadwell Park Sta ges 2015
29 March 2015

Final Time Chart
Competitors in order of time taken on each stage

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

2 2 2  2= 2 2 2 2 2 631
1= 1 1  3= 3 14 3= 3 3= 22

63= 3= 3 14= 7= 3= 63= 63 63= 33
3 4= 63  63= 14= 5= 5= 8 5 74
4 63 5= 23 8= 7= 7= 7 14 85
5 5= 7= 6 9= 8= 14= 14= 9 96
8 14= 14= 7= 5= 9= 9 33= 7 147

7= 9 8= 33= 23= 23= 6= 23 8 5=8
12= 7= 9= 4= 63= 33= 8= 5 17= 23=9
10 11= 10= 8= 11 63= 23= 28 23= 20=10
23 42 12= 21= 19= 6 19 12= 28 21=11
14 12 23 28= 20= 19= 28 25= 20 2812
9 6= 19 10= 21= 21= 12 20 19 1713
6 17= 6= 20= 25 20= 16= 17 21 1114
21 28= 11= 5= 10= 25= 17= 11 11 1915
17 8= 17= 17= 12= 16= 20 41 25= 3316
11= 21= 28= 12= 17= 28= 21= 21 41= 2717
28= 25 62= 41= 6= 27 27= 47 16 2518
16 23 33 19= 28= 11= 41= 27 27 1019
19 20= 21 25= 16 12= 11 40= 33 4720
20 27= 16 16= 33= 17 62 62= 47 16=21

22= 16= 20 27= 41= 40 30= 29 29 30=22
62= 19= 25 62= 27 29= 36= 9= 62 41=23
27 33 27= 29 29= 30= 40= 38= 40 3824
42 41= 29= 47 36= 41= 33 10= 10= 4025
24 44= 36 37 47= 47= 64 16= 44= 4526
25 10 24 36= 30= 62 29 30= 38 3427

40= 24= 22 44= 44= 10= 47 34= 12 2928
41= 40= 44 9= 32= 34= 10= 19 64 26=29
34= 36 41 22= 43= 36= 25= 37 34= 44=30
37= 45 37 43 38 64= 38 32= 36= 3731
33 47= 34= 32 40= 38 37 44= 26 3532

29= 64= 64= 64 45= 37 43 35= 37 6433
43= 43 26= 24 26 43 32 45= 30 32=34
44 29= 32= 34= 34 44 44 26 32= 62=35
64 34= 38 40= 35 26= 26= 54 45= 3636
36 37= 43 38 62= 32= 45= 6= 35 54=37
32 26 45 30 64= 45= 34 36= 54= 57=38
47 38 40 11 54 48= 57 53= 57= 5139
38 32 57 26= 57 54= 35 57= 51 6040
45 57 47 45= 53 57= 53 31 60 5341
57 35 35 35 51 60 51 64 53 5842

26= 54 53 53 60 35 31 55= 58 5543
46= 48= 54 60 31= 51= 56 60= 55= 5644
54 56= 48 48 48= 53= 60 56 56= 3145
51 58= 58 57 56= 56 54 51 31 5946
48 62= 56= 31= 58= 55 58= 58 59 1247
53 31= 59= 51= 59 31 59= 5948
58 59= 31 58= 55 58 5549
59 55 51 54 37 5950
56 22= 55 56=51
55 46= 42 59=52
31 51= 4 5553
35 53= 154
4955

Underline denotes competitors who have been credite d with a notional time.
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TJS Self Drive Alan Healy Memorial Cadwell Park Sta ges 2015
29 March 2015

Final Stage Chart
Cumulative positions after each stage (including al l additional penalties)

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 21
1= 1 1 63 63 3 3 3 3 632

63= 63 63 3 3 63 63 63 63 33
3 3 3 5 5 14 14 14 14 74
4 4 5 14 14 5 5 5 5 145
5 5 8 8 7 7 7 7 7 56
8 8 7 7 8 8 8 8 8 87

7= 7 14 12 23 23 23 23 23 238
12= 14 12 23 12 9 9 12 9 99
10 12 9 6 9 12 6 9 28 2810
23 9 23 9 6 6 12 28 21 2111
14 23 6 21 21 21 21 21 17 1712
9 6 11 28 10 28 28 17 12 2013
6 21 21 10 17 17 17 6 20 1914
21 11 17 17 28 10 19 20 19 1115
17 17 10 11 11 19 20 11 11 2516
11= 28 28 19 19 20 11 19 16 3317
28= 10 19 20 20 11 10 10 25 1618
16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 33 1019
19 20 20 25 25 25 25 25 10 2720
20 42 25 27 27 33 27 33 27 4121

22= 19 27 33 33 27 33 27 41 2922
62= 27 33 41 41 41 41 41 29 4023
27 25 24 24 29 29 29 29 40 4724
42 41 41 1 36 36 36 40 62 6225
24 24 44 44 44 40 40 36 36 3626
25 40 36 29 40 44 62 62 47 4427

40= 33 40 36 62 62 44 44 44 3428
41= 44 29 37 43 34 64 47 34 3829
34= 36 37 40 34 43 47 34 64 6430
37= 34= 34 62 64 47 43 64 38 4531
33 37= 64 34 47 64 34 38 32 3232

29= 43 62 43 32 38 38 32 45 2633
43= 29 43 64 45 32 32 45 26 3734
44 64 45 47 38 45 45 26 37 5735
64 45 26 45 26 26 26 37 57 1236
36 47 47 4 37 37 37 57 35 3537
32 38 32 32 57 57 57 35 54 5438
47 62 38 38 54 54 54 54 56 5639
38 26 4 26 48 48 35 56 58 5840
45 32 57 57 35 35 56 58 31 3141
57 57 42 54 58 58 58 31 59 5942

26= 54 54 48 56 56 59 59 55 5543
46= 48 48 35 59 59 31 55 53 5344
54 58 58 58 31 31 55 53 51 5145
51 56 56 56 55 55 53 5146
48 59 35 59 53 53 5147
53 35 59 31 51 5148
58 55 31 5549
59 31 55 2250
56 22 22 5351
55 46 53 5152
31 51 5153
35 5354
4955
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